THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS
BOARD ACTION SUMMARY

DEPT: Board of Supervisors BOARD AGENDA:6.A.6
AGENDA DATE: May 25, 2021

SUBJECT:
Approval to Adopt and Waive the Second Reading of Ordinance C.S. 1299 to Amend
Existing Fees for Planning Services

BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS: RESOLUTION NO. 2021-0215

On motion of Supervisor __Withrow

and approved by the foIIowmg vote

Noes: Supervisors ______________ N o_r_1e ________________________________________________________
Excused or Absent: Supervisors: NONE_ e
Abstaining: Supervisor: _________ NN o o o
1) _X Approved as recommended

2) Denied

3) Approved as amended

4) _______ Other:

MOTION:

Waived the Second Reading and Adopted Ordinance C.S. 1299

\‘Z_LMU){ QMM_J._/O\ALQ/\)

ATTEST: KELLY RODRIGUEZ, Assistant Clerkof the B%rd of Supervisors File No. ORD-57-F-5




THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS

AGENDA ITEM
DEPT: Board of Supervisors BOARD AGENDA:6.A.6
AGENDA DATE: May 25, 2021
CONSENT: [/
CEO CONCURRENCE: YES 4/5 Vote Required: No
SUBJECT:

Approval to Adopt and Waive the Second Reading of Ordinance C.S. 1299 to Amend
Existing Fees for Planning Services
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

1. Adopt and waive the second reading of Ordinance C.S. 1299 to amend existing
fees for planning services.

ATTACHMENT(S):
1. Ordinance C.S. 1299



ORDINANCE NO. C.S. 1299

AN ORDINANCE TO ADOPT A REVISED FEE SCHEDULE FOR SERVICES BY THE
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS, STATE OF
CALIFORNIA, ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Board of Supervisors hereby adopts the Department of Planning
and Community Development 2021 Fee Schedule for planning services, attached as
Exhibit A and incorporated by reference, a copy of which is on file with the Clerk of the
Board of Supervisors and is available for public inspection and copying in that office in
accordance with the California Public Records Act.

Section 2. This ordinance shall be published once before the expiration of 15
days after passage of this ordinance, with the names of the members voting for and
against the same, in the Modesto Bee, a newspaper published in the County of
Stanislaus, State of California, and the ordinance shall take effect either (a) pursuant to
Section 25123 of the Government Code, 30 days after the date of publication, or (b)
pursuant to Section 66017 of the Government Code, 60 days following the final action
on the adoption of the fees or charges, whichever date occurs last.

Upon motion of Supervisor _Withrow , seconded by Supervisor
B. Condit , the foregoing resolution was passed and adopted at a
regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of
California, the 25th day of _ May , 2021, by the following called vote:

AYES: Supervisors: B.Condit, Withrow,Grewal, C. Condit

and Chairman Chiesa

NOES: Supervisors: None

ABSENT: Supervisors: None

ABSTAINING: Supervisors: None

Vito Chiesa,
Chairman of the Board of Supervisors, of

the County of Stanislaus,
State of California

ORD-57-F-5



Ordinance No. C.S. 1299
Adopted May 25, 2021
Page 2

ATTEST:

Elizabeth A. King

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors,
of the County of Stanislaus,

State of California

By: \ n_m,‘/y Q@’MA O

Kelly Rodrigidz, Assistant Clerk df thd Board

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Thomas E. Boze,
County Coun

By: MAN——'
Todd gdmes,
Deputy County Counsel




Stanislaus County Planning Fee Schedule - Effective July 24, 2021

\ PLAN, |CLERK OF FLOOD
FEES ACTUAL COST | PLANNING WOP;’E'S‘I,?,(,, DER M | COMM. THE G':‘AT#N PLAIN M‘i:zT TOTAL FEE 1ot
CLERK | BOARD ® ADMIN
. . Actual Cost  Min $3,000 $50 $21
Adult Business Permit Charge/ Deposit: $70 $75 $472 $50 $3.663 $3,668 Deposi
Actual Cost M $3,000 $224 $200 $
. ctual Cost Min 5 78 "
Ag Grievances Charge/ Deposit: $210 $224 $472 $200 $200 $4:504 $4,608 Deposit
Alcohol Beverage Control (ABC) License s108  $112 $1 $400 $113
Appeal of Planning Commission Decision $100 $12
lo Board of Supervisors $4:233 $1,275 $4:346 $1,387
Appeal of Staff Determination to Planning $444 $234 12
Commission $4+.646 $1,981 $2,072 $2,227
P . " . plus $1.28/
Building/Grading Permil Review (4) $79. $82 $1.28 /$1,000 $70 $82 1,000
Business License Application $86 $89 585 $89
Combination Application (2) See Note 2 Below
$144 $234
. Aclual Cost Min $5,000 $200 $81 .
Communily Plan Amendment Charge/ Deposit: $340 $363 $472 $200 $200 $6.637 $6,750 Deposit
Condition of Approval or Development $72 $162 $37
Slandard Modification (6) 4:830 $1,802 | $480 8481 18187 $184 $2.576 $2,756
] $72 $162
Conlinuance Request for PC $336 $347 $408 $509
" $64 $154
Continuance Request for BOS $333 $344 $144 s642
i $144 $234
Actual Cost  Min $200 $78 .
Development Agreement Charge/ Deposit $5,000 $210 $224 $472 $200 $200 $6:504 $6,608 Deposit
Environmental Impact Report . Actual Cost Min Deposit - To be determined
Separate Fee Charged In Addition To Chargel Deposit based on cost estimate
Regular Application Fee 9 eposit
. . . Aclual Cost  Min Deposit - To be determined
Environmental Studies & Peer Reviews Charge/ Deposit: based on cost eslimale
Field Inspections & Site Visits (9) ' $151
To Verify Conditions Of Approval/Mitigation éﬁ?ﬁle(/:%se‘ 0':;? $151 Deposit
Measures 9 posit
Actual Cost Min $5,000 $444 $234 $200 $78 .
General Plan Amendment Chargel Deposit $240 $224 $472 $200 $200 $6,504 $6,608 Deposit
Historical Site Review (Staff Approval) $70 $75 $50 $50 $21
$407 $421 $472 $4070 $1,089
- ) $444 224 $100 $46
Historical Site Permit $3.842 $3,942 $210 $224 $472 $100 $4.884 $5,118
Landscape Plan Review $79- $82 570 $82
Landscape/Site Inspection $164 $166 5161 $166
Minor Lot Line Adjusiment In R, C, M, PD, $50
PI, IBP, LI Zones $385 $367 §210 15487 9184 $50 §14 $866 $875
Minor Lot Line Adjusiment in A-2 Zone $50 $27
Without Williamson Acl $494 $511 $695  |$487 9184 850 $+508 $1,517
Lot Line Adjustment In A-2 Zone With $50 $33
Williamson Act $764 $790 $695 $187 $184 $50 $50 $4820 §1,852
Merger $273 $282 $2 $275 $284
$144 $234
Mine Use Permit/ Reclamation Plan (RP)/ |Actual Cost Min $15,000 $200 $70 .
RP Amendment Charge/ Deposit: 8256 $273 |s187 $184 $200 :ﬁ-ﬁ? Deposit
Mine 1 tions Actual Cost Min Deposit - To be delermined
ne Inspection: Charge/ Deposit: based on cost eslimate
Mine Rei " Actual Cost Min Deposit - To be determined
ine Reinspection Chargel Deposit: based on cost eslimate
Mobile Home Application $273 $282 57 5280 $289
Mobile Horne Renewal $63. $65 S1 $64 $66
Mobile Home Renewal - Late Fee $126 $130 S $127 §131
Page 10f 3 EXHIBIT A




PLAN. | CLERK OF FLOOD
PUBLIC
FEES ACTUAL COST™| PLANNING | "o ot | DER®® | comm. | THE | CEMELAN | i ppy vt | TOTAL FEE @
CLERK | BOARD® ADMIN
$144 $234
Parcel Maps (R, C, M, LI, IBP, PD, Pt $100 $41
Zones) (6) $2:707 62,802 | $4808481 | o pp $100 54404 4,320 | PUs S30%ot
- $344 $234
Parcel Maps (A-2 Zone, Non-Williamson $100 $43
Act And < 4 Parcels + Remainder) (6) $3:340 $3,454 | 8450 $481 $472 $100 $4.640 $4,884 plus $30/ot
Parcel Maps (A-2 Zone, With Williamson $444 $234 $100 $57
Act Or > 4 Parcels + Remainder) (6) $3:340 $3,454 | $460 $481 472 $100 $4.663 $4,898 | Plus 330t
' . Aclual Cost Min $151 $151 .
Permit and Zoning Research (9) Charge/ Deposit: Deposit
$444 $234 '
Recirculation of Miligated Negative Actual Cost  Min $3,000 .
Declaration Charge/ Deposit: $210 $224 |$487 $184 $3.:644 $3,642 Deposil
" $10,000 $144 $234
Actual Cost Min $200 $78 .
Rezone Charge/ Deposit; $240 $224 $472 $400 $490 $200 ::—:—:gg— Deposit
- Actual Cost Min $50 $16 ’ .
SMARA Delerminalion Charge/ Deposit: | $544 $1,000 $50 627 $1,11¢ | Deposit
. Actual Cost Min $20,000 8444 $234 $200 $81 $24.637- .
Specific Plans Charge/ Deposit: $340 $363 $472 $200 $200 $21.750 Deposit
Staff Approval Permit - With Referral 545 7075 8487 $184 $50 $16
App! $627 $ $70 % $187 § $50 $800 $920
Staff Approval Permit - Without Referral & $286 $296 $20 $20 $7
Single-Family Residence In Ag Zone $333 $343
Actual Cost  Min $500 $72 $162 $708 $807 .
Street Name Change Charge/ Deposit 8125 $134 M Deposit
. ) $144 $234 $100 $55
bdi Ord
Subdivision Ordinance Exception $3.450 §$3,257 $440 $150 $472 $100 $4.164 $4,368
! $444 $234
. . Aclual Cost Min $6,500 $200 $89 Deposit pl
Tentalive Subdivisi 3 . $550 posit plus
entative Subdivision Map (3) Charge/ Deposil: $588 1 $960 $200 $8.:643$8,771 |  $30/0t
N $72 $162
Time Extensions $4.830 $1,892 $10 $1.012 $2,084
$444 $234 $100 $55
Use Permit - Agricultural - All Tiers (6]
g (6) 3,440 $3,557 | $4508481 | o .., $100 $4.764 $4,999
$444 $234 $100 $45
Use Permit - Non-Agricullure Zon 6 8
gric es (6) $3,440 $3,557 | $460 $481 $472 $100 $4.754 $4,989
Use Permit - Requiring Board Of 5450 $444 $234 $200 $63
Supervisors Approval (6) $4;031 $4,168 $481 $472 $200 $200 $5.760 $6,018
Verification Letter - Single SFD
9 $123 $127 8 $124 $128
Verification Letter - All Other U
i ses $202 $209 3 $205 $212
) ) Actual Cost  Min $3000 $344 $234 $3,246 )
Waiver - Noise Control Charge/ Deposi: $12 Deposit
Williamson Act Contract $447 $462 $70 $75 $60 $4 $584 $601
Williamson Act Nolice of Non-Renewal
i S144 5149 $2 $446 $151
Williamson Act Cancellation {2) s400 490 | 3200 $200 $28
$958 $992 $1:787 $1,910
" $144 $234
. " Actual Cost: Min $5,000 $200 $68 .
Zoning Ordinance Text Amendment Charge/ Deposit $210 $224 $472 $400 $200 $6.694 $6,798 Deposit
) ] ] $144 $234 $100 $55
Zoning Ordinance Variance $3450 $3,257 | 160 $171 $472 $100 $4-18% $4,389

Page 2 of 3




PLANNING FEE SCHEDULE NOTES

(1) Fees described above that require e deposit and are charged at "actual cost" have a minimum charge assoclated with them. The deposit required is the minimum charge and is non-refundable.*
This DOES NOT Include any necessary consultant costs for environmental review, speclalized studies, financlal consulting or any other expert consulting services potentlally needed by the County for
processing these applications. Monthly draws agalnst the deposit will be made based on staff time and materlals needed to process the applications, Staff costs and expenses will be billed at fully
burdened welghted labor rates at the time of services rendered. Al additional staff time and expenses needed to complete the application processing that exceed the deposit amount will be charged at
actual cost, Including labor charged at the welghted tabor rate.

Involces will be calculated on a quarterly basis and forwarded to the applicant for balance of payment. If the deposit reaches 20% of the Inltlal deposlt or less, the Applicant will be asked to make a
subsequent deposit In an amount dependent upon the amount of work left to complete on processing. Applicants will be expected to pay the subsequent deposit within 30 days of Involce date. In the
avent that the account Is not paid within 30 days of the Involce date, processing will be suspended untit such time that payment Is made. Any remainder will be used to reconcile the final bill. If there is a
balanca remaining after reconclling the final bill, a refund check will be malled to applicant. Public hearings wili not be scheduled untll payment In full Is received.

* Fees may be refunded if the Planning Director, or his appolnted designee, determines extraordinary circumstance warranting a refund exists.

(2) Applications for two or more actions (e.g., Tentative Map and Exception ) will be charged the highest application fee, except applications for a Lot Line Adjustment or Willlamson Act Cancelatlon. See
Exceptions note below. For those applications for two or more actlons that Include an action that is charged at "actual cost” (e.g., General Plan Amendment, Rezone, & Parcel Map) they will be charged
the highest deposit amount as a minlmum charge and deposit; this deposit Is non-refundable.* All addlitional staff time and expenses needed to complete the application processing that exceed the
deposit emount will be charged at actual cost, including staff costs to be bllled at welghted labor rate per note (1).

Exceptions: If a Lot Line Adjustment Is Included in a Combination Application, an addlitional $695 will be required beyond the set fee or deposlt amount In order to obtaln a "Ceriificate of Compliance” from
Public Works. Applications for a Williamson Act Cancelation shall pay a separate fee except when combined with an "actual cost” action.

(3) Depariment of Environmental Resources charges for Tentatlve Map review refiect a minimum charge of eight hours at a welghted labor rate of $123.00 per hour, Additlonal time required for
Tentatlve Map review will be charged at the same hourly rate.

(4) A General Plan Malntenance Fee will be charged for avery Building Permit of $1.28 per $1,000 of improvement valuation. This fee will be collected with other Bullding Permit fees and will be
calculated based on the total valuation of the Improvement as determined through the normal Bullding Permit process,

(5) If your project falls within an Alrport Planning Boundary, a separate application and fee will be required for the Alrport Land Use Commigsion (ALUC). You will be required to contact the ALUC and
submit an applicatlon for review. For information purposes only: Projects are Identified by the ALUC as elther "Major" or "Minor" and the ALUC has adopted the following project review fees as of
November 2005; Major: $1,200, Minor: $225. An amendment to the ALUC Plan will be charged as "actual cost" with a deposit and minimum charge the same as a General Plan Amendment and appeal
of a staff determination as refiected on the current Planning Fee Schedule. Applicants should check with the ALUC to verify application costs.

(6) Depariment of Public Works charges for Condition of Approval or Development Standards Modifications, Parcel Maps, and Use Permits reflect a minimum charge of $485, Additional time required
for these request will be charged at $105 per hour for construction englneering services or $116 per hour for plan checking/engineering services.

(7) Fees for the Department of Public Works and the Department of Environmental Resources shall only apply when procassing of the application(s) require referral to and/or action by the respective
departments.

(8) A 1% Administrative Cost Recovery Fee will be charged to Public Works, Depariment of Environmental Resources, and Clerk of the Board for fees collected during the Land Use Application process.

(9) Deposit refiects a two hour minimum charge calculated annually based on the July 1st average welghted labor rate of planner staff (assistant/assoclate/senlor/deputy director) assigned to
performing the work. Actual cost for field Inspections/site vislts shall Include mileage.

(10) Any application which has been Inactive for one year or more wili be recharged current applicable fees, unless It Is determined by the Director that the work performed under the original fee will
not need to be revised and/or updated.

(1) Any application submltted to legallze or correct for a violation of Stanlslaus County Code shall be charged actual cost with a deposit amount equal to the adopted application fee.

{12) An additlonal 3.5% charge will be added to any fee collected by credit card.

ADDITIONAL FEES REQUIRING SEPARATE PAYMENT

Callfomla State Archasology Clearinghouse Fees - Applicable to MANY discretionary Permits - inquire with staff $150.00 per hr min,
Make Check payable to "Central Callfomia Informatlon Center” 0.15 per copy
Payable at the time of Application Submittal

*** Faes subject to change without County approval required. Contact Elizabeth Greathouse at (209) 667-3307 for current fees

CEQA Environmental Dacument Flling Fees - Califormia Department of Fish and Wildife (CDFW) Imposes and collects a fﬁng fee to cover the costs of managing and protecting Califonla's flsh and
wildlife resources, COFW is required to adjust the fees annually (Fish & G. Code Section 713). For a list of current fees visit: https:/Aww.wildllfe.ca.gov/ConservatioVCEQA/Fees

County Clerk Recorder Fee - Applicable to ALL discrationary Permits, Willlamsen Act actions, CDFW DeMinimus Findings, and CEQA filings $57.00)
Make check payable to: Stanlslaus County Clerk Recorder
Payable within 5 days of Planning Commission or Board of Supervisors Acllon on Project

ADDITIONAL RECORDER FEES, IN ADDITION TO ANY OTHER FEES, WILL BE REQUIRED IF DOCUMENTS MUST BE RECORDED
Fees are sel by the Clerk Recorder's Office

DOCUMENTS & OTHER MEDIA: Reproduction costs for any document or other media retained by the Planning Department shall be actual cost.
Photocopy Charges: 1st Page $1.00
Additlonal Pages $0.25 per page

Page 3 of 3




STANISLAUS COUNTY
PUBLIC NOTICE

Upon motion of Supervisor Withrow, seconded by Supervisor B. Condit, the following ordinances
were passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the County of
Stanislaus, State of California, this 25" day of May 2021, by the following called vote:

AYES: SUPERVISORS: B. Condit, Withrow, Grewal, C. Condit, and Chairman Chiesa

NOES: None
ABSENT: None
ABSTAINING: None

A. Ordinance C.S. 1296 adopted new fees and amended or eliminated existing fees and
fee adjustments for the Department of Environmental Resources as follows:

o Increased Weighted Labor Rate of the Department

e A 3.5% surcharge will be added to any fee collected by credit card

e Hazardous Materials: Increase in Underground Storage Tank, Farm Disclosure
and Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator (CESQG) Fees, and new
CESQG fee categories

e Environmental Health: Increase in Temporary Food Facilities and Mobile Food
Facility Plan or Operational Procedure Review Fees, and changes to Food
Program Fees; New Well Permit Modification/Transfer/Cancellation Fee, and
increases and changes to Well Construction Program Fees; Increase and
changes to Groundwater Ordinance Permit Issuance Appeal Fees; Increase and
changes to Septic Pumper Truck Fees; New Liquid Waste
Modification/Transfer/Cancelation Fee, and increase and changes to Liquid
Waste Program Fees; New Detention Facility Inspection/Report Fee and New
Organized Camp Fees

e Landfill: Increase in Ash Tipping; Increase and changes in Appliance Fees
(white goods waste), and add new Microwave Fee

For further information, contact Julie Mendoza at (209) 525-6700, jmendoza@envres.org
or at 3800 Cornucopia Way, Suite C, Modesto, CA.

B. Ordinance C.S. 1299 amended existing fees for Planning Services. For further
information, contact Planning and Community Development at (209) 525-6330,
planning@stancounty.com or at 1010 10th Street, Suite 3400, Modesto, CA.

C. Ordinance C.S. 1298 amended existing fees for Building Services. For further
information, contact Planning and Community Development at (209) 525-6330,
planning@stancounty.com or at 1010 10th Street, Suite 3400, Modesto, CA.

D. Ordinance C.S. 1295 amended existing fees for the Department of Public Works as they
relate to development permits, grading permits, building permits, encroachment permits,
and other projects involving construction activities in Stanislaus County.

For further information, contact Frederic Clark, Public Works Department Deputy
Director, at (209) 525-4302, clarkf@stancounty.com or at 1010 10th Street, Suite 4204,
Modesto, CA.



E. Ordinance C.S. 1297 established new fees and eliminated existing fees for Commercial
Cannabis Activities. For further information, contact Tera Chumley in the Chief
Executive Office at (209) 525-6333, or at 1010 10th Street, Suite 6800, Modesto, CA.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that a full copy of the ordinances are available for review in the
Clerk of the Board Office, 1010 10th Street, Suite 6700, Modesto, CA.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

DATED: May 25, 2021

ATTEST: KELLY RODRIGUEZ, Assistant Clerk of
the Board of Supervisors

of the County of Stanislaus,
State of California




Beaufort Gazette

Bellewville Mews-Democrat
Bellingham Herald
Bradenton Herald

Centre Daily Times
Charlotte Obsereer
Columbus Ledger-Enquirer
Fresmo Bes

o McCLATCHY

Kans=as City Star
Lexington Herald-Leader
Merced Sun-Star

Miami Herald

&l Muewo Herald - Miami
Modesto Bes
Raleigh Mews & Cbsener

Sun News - Myrtle Beach
The Mews Tribune Tacoma

Th

T pian

cramentc Bes

Fort Worth Star-Telegram

‘Wichita Eagle

The State - Columbia
Sun Herld - Biloxi

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

County of Stanislaus )

Account # Order Number Identification Order PO Amount Cols Depth
36857 76004 Print Legal Ad - IPL0026507 $510.84 2 5L

Attention: Liz King Declaration of Publication

CO STAN BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 5 C.CP.S2015.5

101010TH ST STE 6700 : STATE OF CALIFORNIA )

MODESTO, CA 95354 ; ) ss.

STANISLAUS COUNTY PUBLIC NOTICE

Upon motion of Supervisor Withrow, seconded by Supervisor B. Condit, the fol-
lowing ordinances were passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Board
of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California, this 25th day
of May 2021, by the following called vote: AYES: SUPERVISORS: B. Condit,
Withrow, Grewal, C. Condit, and Chairman Chiesa. NOES: None. ABSENT: None.
ABSTAINING: None.

A. Ordinance C.S. 1296 adopted new fees and amended or eliminated existing
fees and fee adjustments for the Department of Environmental Resources as
follows:

« Increased Weighted Labor Rate of the Department

« A 3.5% surcharge will be added to any fee collected by credit card

« Hazardous Materials: Increase in Underground Storage Tank, Farm Disclosure
and Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator (CESQG) Fees, and new
CESQG fee categories

« Environmental Health: Increase in Temporary Food Facilities and Mobile Food
Facility Plan or Operational Procedure Review Fees, and changes to Food Pro-
gram Fees; New Well Permit Modification/Transfer/Cancellation Fee, and in-
creases and changes to Well Construction Program Fees; Increase and changes
to Groundwater Ordinance Permit Issuance Appeal Fees; Increase and changes
to Septic Pumper Truck Fees; New Liquid Waste Modification/Transfer/Cancel-
ation Fee, and increase and changes to Liquid Waste Program Fees; New Deten-
tion Facility Inspection/Report Fee and New Organized Camp Fees

« Landfill: Increase in Ash Tipping; Increase and changes in Appliance Fees
(white goods waste), and add new Microwave Fee

For further information, contact Julie Mendoza at (209) 525-6700, jmendoza @
envres.org or at 3800 Cornucopia Way, Suite C, Modesto, CA.

B. Ordinance C.S. 1299 amended existing fees for Planning Services. For further
information, contact Planning and Community Development at (209) 525-6330,
planning @ stancounty.com or at 1010 10th Street, Suite 3400, Modesto, CA.

C. Ordinance C.S. 1298 amended existing fees for Building Services. For further
information, contact Planning and Community Development at (209) 525-6330,
planning @ stancounty.com or at 1010 10th Street, Suite 3400, Modesto, CA.

D. Ordinance C.S. 1295 amended existing fees for the Department of Public
Works as they relate to development permits, grading permits, building permits,
encroachment permits, and other projects involving construction activities in
Stanislaus County.

For further information, contact Frederic Clark, Public Works Department Dep-
uty Director, at (209) 525-4302, clarkf @ stancounty.com or at 1010 10th Street,
Suite 4204, Modesto, CA.

E. Ordinance C.S. 1297 established new fees and eliminated existing fees for
Commercial Cannabis Activities. For further information, contact Tera Chumley
in the Chief Executive Office at (209) 525-6333, or at 1010 10th Street, Suite
6800, Modesto, CA.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that a full copy of the ordinances are available for
review in the Clerk of the Board Office, 1010 10th Street, Suite 6700, Modesto,
CA. BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS. DATED: May 25, 2021. AT-
TEST: Kelly Rodriguez, Assistant Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County
of Stanislaus, State of California

IPLO026507

Jun 3 2021

I am a citizen of the United States; | am over the age of
eighteen years, and not a party to or interested in the
above entitled matter. I am the principal clerk of the
printer of the Modesto Bee, a newspaper of general
circulation, printed and published in the city of
Modesto, County of Stanislaus, and which newspaper
has been adjudged a newspaper of general circulation
by the Superior Court of the County of Stanislaus, State
of California, under the date of February 25,1951 Action
No. 46453 that the notice, of which the annexed is a
printed copy, has been published in each regular and
entire issue of said newspaper and not in any
supplement thereof on the following dates, to wit:

No. of Insertions: 1
Beginning Issue of:  06/03/2021

EndingIssueof:  06/03/2021

| certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury that the
foregoing s true and correct and that this declaration
was executed at Dallas, Texas on:

Date: 19th, day of July, 2021

Notary Publicin and for the state of Texas, residing in
Dallas County

Extra charge for lost or duplicate affidavits.
Legal document please do not destroy!



	 : Approval to Adopt and Waive the Second Reading of C.S.1299
	Ordinance C.S. 1299


